Planning & Development Department
City Hall - Second Floor
31 Wakefield Street
ROCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03867-1917
(603) 335-1338 - Fax (603) 335-7585 :
Web SHe: hitp://www.rochesternh.net NOV 21 2012

Planning

Community Development
Zoning

Conservation Commission
Historic District Commission

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

T0: BOARD OF ABJUSTMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
CITY OF ROCHESTER CASE NO.
DATE FILED
Phone No 3L 7777 ZONING BOARD CLERK

Name Of app“cant Kristina A. Wentwoxrth

Address 207 South Main Streetg, Rochester, NH 03867

Owner of property concerned SAME
{If the same as applicant, write "samea")

Address SAME
(if the same as applicant, write "same")

Location 207 South Main Street, Rochester, NH 03867

Map!ﬂo. 126 Lot Np., 87, 88, & 82 Zone Resildence-1

Descripticm of pmperty two {2} existing single-family dwellings, and a commercial use (florist)

Proposed use or exisiing use affected Proposed 3,600 =q. ft. restaurant with drive thru

and agsociated parking.

TE] T T
2.14 Table 1 (B
The undersigned hereby requests a variance to the terms of Adicle(z) 42.16 Section Dimensicnal Table

& fronk & street side
and asked that said terms be waived {0 permit
(1) 35 parking spaces where 41 are reguired, parking in front and side setbacks to within 5°'

of property line. (2) allow restaurant Use in Residential 1 Zone, (3) allow front and side
setbacks reduced to 3' where 25' front and 12' side are regquired.
The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper enjoyment
of his Iand under the strict te,rms of the Zomng Ordmance and thus constitute grounds for a variance.
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE
Case #

Date:11/21/12

A Variance is requested by Kristina A. Weniworth

from Section Article 42.9 Section (BY(7), Section (¢)(8), Ardicle 42 .14 _and Article 42.16
Subsection

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:_Proposed 3,600 sq. it. restaurant and drive thru with

associated narking

at 207 South Main Street Map_ 126 Lot 87,88, 83 Zone_ RE-1

Facts supporting this reguest:

1) The proposed use would not diminish surrounding property values becauset,

SEE ATTACHED NOV 2 3 2012

2) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest because:

SEE ATTACHED

3.} Denial of the variance_would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because of the
following special circumstances of the property:

SEE ATTACHED

4.} Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

SEE ATTACHED

5.) The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance because:

SEE ATTACHED
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NOV 2 1 2012

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

1. The proposed use would not diminish surrounding property values because:

The proposed commercial use is compatible to the surrounding uses and would increase
property values by removing well-aged structures and replacing them with new construction.

2. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The applicant seeks a variance to allow the construction of 3,600 square foot restaurant
building with drive thru and associated parking in the R-1 Zone.

The proposed development is similar in intensity to the existing use.

The public interest is affected if the proposed use would constitute a fundamental change
in the neighborhood or if there would be a substantial impact on health and safety. The proposed
variance will allow development of this commercial project with similar amounts and intensity
of land use. Granting this variance will not constitute a fundamental change in the
neighborhood, but would allow development at a density similar to that already exists. An
existing commercial use is ongoing on this property. A restaurant would not cause a substantial
impact on health and safety. City utilities are adequate to provide service for the proposed
commercial building in this request.

3. Denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because of the
following special conditions of the property:

The three parcels are located in the R-1 Zone. The current nonconforming use has an
equally intensively use as what is proposed for this site. The parcel has substantial frontage on
South Main Street, and is uniquely geometrically suited for the proposed restaurant building and
parking.

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provisions and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

The general purpose of the ordinance is to limit the intensity of development of tand.
However, this property is an existing nonconforming use. The proposed use will be less
nonconforming.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The proposed use will be a benefit to what exists in the neighborhood. The proposed use
is consistent with other properties on South Main Street, and will have similar land use area of
those other projects. City utilities are adequate to provide service for the number of units
proposed in this request.



VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS (cont’d)

4. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Substantial justice is done if the benefit to the applicant exceeds any detriment to the
general public. The proposed use is similar in intensity to the existing use. The existing use has
existed for many years without any detrimental impact on abutting properties or on the
neighborhood. This project will not have any detrimental impact on the neighborhood or on the
City in general.

5. The use is not contrary to the spirit of the crdinance because:

The spirit of the ordinance is to allow nonconforming uses o continue. The proposed
intensity of use will be similar to existing use. City utilities are adequate to provide service for
number of units proposed in this request.



ENGINEERING CORPORATION

755 Canrmal AvENUE
Diover, New Havpeawne 03820

TeierHone BO3 . 742 8107
Facanie B0O3.742 . 3830

Movember 21, 2012

NOY 2 1 2002

Zoning Board of Adjustment

City of Rochester

31 Wakefieid Street

Rochester, New Hampshire 03867-1617

Subject: Application for Variance - ZBA
Kristina A. Wentworth
Tax Map 126 Lots 87, 88, & 89
Rochester, New Hampshire
Job No. 12145

Gentlemen:
Enclosed pleasea find our Application for Variance for Kristina A. Wentworth.
Variance Narrative:

We are requesting variances to allow a resiaurant with drive thru and associated parking to be aliowed
on three (3) existing lots. We plan to merge the three lots into one lot. The lots presently are non-
conforming in size and building setbacks. There is a commercial florist on Tax Map 126 Lot 88.
Presently the structure does not meet front or street side setbacks. The proposed restaurant building
would be 3’ off the front and side property lines, which is greater than the existing nonconforming
cemmercial building. The other two lots each have a single-family dwelling and associated
outbuildings. The plan is to remove all existing structures to facilitate new construction.

The specific variance requests are as follows:
1.2 Variance from Article 42.9 Section {b)(7}. To allow 35 parking spaces where 41 are required. The

proposed restaurant will have a drive thru service. This will diminish needed on-site parking, and
provide 7 spaces for cars to stack while in the drive thru lane.

b.Variance from Article 42.9 Section (¢)(8) o allow parking/pavement within &' of the property line
where 25 is required in front and 12 is required on the side. Currently the existing pavement is
closer than 3’ and we will be making a nonconforming use less nonconforming.

2. VMariance from Article 42.14 Permitted Use - Currently Tax Map 126 Lot 88 is 8 commercial florist
and is a nonconforming use. We are requesting a variance 1o alow a restaurant use.

3. Variance from Article 42.16 Dimensional Regulations — Table 2. Front and side strest sethacks to
allow a 3’ front and side street setback where a 25 front and 12’ side street sethack are required.
Currently the existing commercial building is less than 3’ front and 3’ side, and we would request a
variance to allow making a noncenforming setback less nonconforming.

Encinerns — SunvevoRs - PLANNERS




Zoning Board of Adjustment
Movember 21, 2012
Page 2 of 2

NOV 21 2012

Please advise should you have any questions.

Very truly you
TRITECH & IEERING CORP,

"Robert J. Stowell, P.E., L.L.S.
President

RdS/nas

Enclosures

W12145_ZBA_Submissionktr doc
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ABUTTER LIST

City of Rochester, NH
Please Print or Type

Applicant:__ Kristina A Wentworth Phone

Project Address: 207 South Main Street, Rochester NH

List the names and addresses of all parties below. For abutting lot owners, list sach owner. wh )
adjoins or is directly across the strest or a body of water from the subject property. This fornrma m?)
compieted more than five (5} days prior to the application deadline.

MOV 2 1 2012

LEGAL OWNER OF SUBJECT LOT

Map Lot JZone Owner Name Mailing Address
SEE ATTACHED
ABUTTING LOT OWNERS
Map Lot Owner Name Dwner Mailing Address (NOTY property location)
SEE ATTACHED

FPROFESSIONALS AND EASEMENT HOLDERS. Engineers, Surveyors, Sofl Scientists, and Architects
whose seal appears or will appear on the plans (other than any agent submitting this application);
holders of conservation, preservation, or agriculiural easements; and upstream dam owners/NHDES.

Name of Professionai or Easement Holder Mailing Address

SEE ATTACHED

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that it is the responsibility of the applicant or hisfher agent to fill out this
form. | understand that any error or omission could affect the validity of any approval. The names and
address listed on this form were obtained from the City of Rochester Assessing Office compuier — Assess
Pro (focated in the Revenue Bidg af 19 Wak)ef:ea‘d Streetf}

on this date: 14/21/12 / < Balyis page 1 of 1___ pages.
Applicant or Agent: ///// ay

Planning Staff Veriﬁcatson, Date:

P g s

Niiplan\FormsiMiscellaneous\Abutter list.doc (revised 8/22/2012



Abutters List
Zening Board of Adjustment

Kristina A, Wentworth
Tax Map 126, Lots 87, 88, & 88

207 South Main Street MOV 2 1 201
Rochester, New Hampshire y

Job No, 12145
Page 1 of 1

Abutters:

Map 126, Lot 8 Nicholas J. & Brocke Alexander
204 South Main Street
Rochester, NH 03887

Map 1268, Lot 7 Federal National Mortgage Assoc.
PO Box 650043
Dallas, TX 75265-0043

Map 126, Lot 8 Pamela A. Parseil-Tobin,
Jerald V. Parsell 5r. &
Mary J. Parsell

208 South Main Street
Rochester, NH 03867

Map 126, Lot 77 A. B. Hounsell Revocable Trust &
Wayne Mogel
1 Rochester Hill Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Map 126, Lot 78 Roberta A. Stewart Revocable Trust
C/o Reberta A. Stewart
7807 W. Dengar Avenue
Midland TX 78705-6104

Map 126, Lot 86 Jeffrey R. & Elissa M. Norcross
5 Harding Street
Rochester, NH 03867

Map 126, Lot 90 Paul R. Courchesne
8 Richardson Street
Rochester, NH 03887

Map 128, Lot 97 City of Rochester
31 Wakefield Street
Rochester, NH 03867

CwrierfApplicant:

Map 128, Lot 87 Kristina A, Wentworth

Map 126, Lot 89 207 South Main Sireet
Rochester, NH 03887

Map 126, Lot 88 Array of Flowers LLC

207 South Main Street
Rochester, NH 03867

Agent:
Tritech Engineering Corporation
755 Ceniral Avenue
Dover, NH 03820

WI2145_Z8A_Abutierslist.doc



